
 

 

 
Date of issue: 29th April, 2013 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 8TH MAY, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th April 2013 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

6.   S/00696/000 - St. Anthonys Catholic Primary 
School, Farnham Road, Farnham Royal, Slough 
 

9 - 24 Farnham 

7.   P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough 
 

25 - 50 Farnham 

8.   P/04195/004 - 158, Burnham Lane, Slough 
 

51 - 64 Haymill 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

9.   P/02523/011 - 27, Cheviot Road, Slough 
 

65 - 84 Foxborough 

10.   P/09547/003 - 96 & 96a, Upton Road, Slough 
 

85 - 100 Upton 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

11.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

101 - 102  

12.   Members Attendance Record 
 

103 - 104  

13.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Tuesday 18th June 2013, 6.30pm. 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members 
may participate in decisions. It should be read alongside the Code of Conduct. 
 
Predisposition 
 
Predisposition is lawful. Members may have strong views on a proposed decision, and 
may have expressed those views in public, and still participate in a decision. This will 
include political views and manifesto commitments. The key issue is that the member 
ensures that their predisposition does not prevent them from consideration of all
[...]

 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 4th April, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib (Vice-Chair), 
Sharif, Smith (arrived 6.32 pm) and Swindlehurst (arrived 6.36 pm) 

 
PART I 

 
70. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

71. Declarations of Interest  
 
Declarations were made as follows: 
 
Agenda Item 6: P/10549/006 - Unit, 731, Bath Road, Slough 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had discussed the policy aspects of 
the application with Paul Stimpson, Head of Planning Policy and Projects but 
he had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Carter declared that he had received an email relating to the 
application but had not read the content and had forwarded the message on 
to the Planning Officer. 
 
Agenda Item 7: S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, Slough 
 
Councillor O’Connor declared that she lived off Burnham Lane, in the vicinity 
of the application site but she had an open mind and would debate and vote 
on the item. 
 
Councillor Carter declared that he was the local member for the Ward in 
which the application was situated. 
 

72. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

73. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st February, 2013  
 
The minutes of the last Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21st 
February, 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

74. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 04.04.13 

 

75. Amendment Sheet and Public Speaking  
 
An amendment sheet was tabled, detailing alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee 
adjourned to allow members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an Objector and the 
Applicant with regard to S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, 
Slough. 
 

76. S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, Slough, SL1 6LZ  
 

Application Decision 

Reprovision of Haybrook College comprising 
extension of the existing Millside School, 
construction of new school buildings for 
springboard and shared accommodation, virtual 
school and new 4 court sports hall. 

Delegated to the Head of  
Planning Policy and 
Projects 

 
77. P/10549/006 - Unit, 731, Bath Road, Slough, Berks  

 

Application Decision 

Variation of condition 7 of planning permission 
P/10549/003 dated 10/09/2012 for alterations to 
front and rear elevations to facilitate internal 
subdivision of the unit into two separate units, 
plus the insertion of a mezzanine floor of 836m2 
for display only with no retail sales to allow up to 
5% of the gross floor space of unit 731B to be 
used for the sale of food or food products. 

Delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects for S106 
Agreements to undertake:  
 
A bilateral agreement with 
the current owner of the 
premises, restricting the 
nature of food items for sale 
to diabetic, lunchtime and 
baby items: 
 
An appropriate agreement/ 
unilateral undertaking from 
Boots to retain the 
operation of their store in 
the Slough Town Centre for 
a period of no less than 5 
years:  
 
Clarification of size food 
retail area to be less than 
5% of the available retail 
floor space: 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 04.04.13 

 

That the application be 
referred back to the 
Committee for decision if 
agreement not reached by 
4th July, 2013. 
 

 
78. S/00700/000 - Land opposite, 65-71, Buttermere Avenue, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use of existing grassed public open 
space incorporating removal of existing bollards 
and excavation of land to provide 6 no. car 
parking bays (located opposite no's. 65, 67, 69 
and 71 Buttermere Avenue) and associated hard 
surgacing and kerbing. 

Approved with conditions. 

 
79. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Details of recent Planning Appeal decisions were noted. 
 

80. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members Attendance record was noted. 
 

81. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – The date of the next Planning Committee was confirmed as  

Wednesday, 8th May 2013. 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: S/00696/000 
Registration Date: 28-Feb-2013 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
30th May 2013 

    
Applicant: Mr. James Craig, Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mr. Lee Packman, The AED Practice Building L27, London Road 

Campus, London Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 5AQ 
  
Location: St. Anthonys Catholic Primary School, Farnham Road, Farnham Royal, 

Slough, SL2 3AA 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF TWO SINGLE STOREY BUILDINGS WITH FLAT 

ROOFS INCORPORATING ROOF LANTERNS TO PROVIDE 10 NEW 
CLASSROOMS (ONE BUILDING TO CONTAIN SIX CLASSROOMS 
INCLUDING GROUP TEACHING SPACE, OFFICE AND ASSOCIATED 
WC FACILITIES, AND ONE BUILDING TO CONTAIN FOUR 
CLASSROOMS, INCLUDING AN OFFICE SPACE, WC AND GROUP 
TEACHING ROOM), FORMATION OF MACADAM FOOTPATH, AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS.  
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 9



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a Major Development. 
  

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations 
received from consultees and other interested parties, and all other 
relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the application 
be delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for final 
determination, subject to consideration of tree and landscaping issues, 
completion of an undertaking and finalising of conditions. 

  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the erection of 2no. single storey 

buildings with flat roofs incorporating roof lanterns to provide 10 new 
classrooms. One building would be 662m² and would contain six 
classrooms including a group teaching space, an office and associated 
WC facilities. The other building would be 374m² and would contain four 
classrooms, including an office space, a WC and a group teaching room. 
The development would also involve the formation of macadam footpath, 
and associated works. 

  
2.2 It is proposed to carry out the development in two phases. The classroom 

building containing six classrooms would be erected under the first phase, 
and the classroom building containing four classrooms would be erected 
under the second phase.  

  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 St Anthony’s Catholic Primary School is situated to the north of the 

Borough in close proximity to the edge of the boundary with South Bucks. 
The School is located on the eastern side of Farnham Road.  

  
3.2 The surrounding area to the south and west of the site is primarily urban 

in nature, characterised mainly by housing development. To the north and 
east of the site 
[...]
ham 
Officer: Mr. W. McCarthy Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
17th April 2013 

    
Applicant: Mr. Graeme Steer, Slough Trading Estate Limited 
  
Agent: Mr. Benjamin Taylor, Barton Wilmore Regent House, Prince's Gate, 4, 

Homer Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QQ 
  
Location: 234, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE 
  
Proposal: RESERVED MATTERS (LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE AND 

LANDSCAPING) PURSUANT TO CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION P/14515/3, DATED 18 JUNE 2012, FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF B1(A) OFFICES (PLOT OB01) DECKED AND 
SURFACE LEVEL CAR PARK (PLOT CP01) CYCLE PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 25



 

1.0  SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1  Having considered the relevant Policies and comments from consultees; 
the development is considered to be acceptable in principle, subject to 
resolving outstanding Highway and Traffic concerns. 
 

1.2  It is recommended that the application should be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects. 
 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
 
 

2.0  Introduction 
 

2.1  The applicant, SEGRO, who own the Slough Trading Estate, has 
submitted the first Reserved Matters application in response to the 
granting of Outline Application P/14515/003, dated 18 June 2012, known 
as LRCC2 for the following development: 
 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR MEANS OF ACCESS (IN PART FOR 
CHANGES TO LEIGH ROAD/BATH ROAD JUNCTION, ACCESS AND 
RE-ALIGNMENT OF LEIGH ROAD, AND CHANGES TO AND NEW 
ROADS OFF LEIGH ROAD, CHANGES TO IPSWICH ROAD/BATH 
ROAD, GALVIN ROAD/BATH ROAD AND SERVICE ROAD AND 
EDINBURGH AVENUE/FARNHAM ROAD JUNCTIONS AND ACCESS), 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE LEIGH ROAD CENTRAL CORE, 
CONSISTING OF OFFICES (B1A), HOTELS (C1), RETAIL (A1), 
FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (A2), RESTAURANTS 
(A3), DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS (A4), HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY 
(A5), CONFERENCE FACILITIES, SKILLS AND LEARNING CENTRE, 
CRÈCHE (ALL D1) HEALTH CLUB/GYM (D2), TRANSPORT HUBS, 
NEW LEIGH ROAD BRIDGE, PARKING, HARD AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING , CCTV, LIGHTING, STREET FURNITURE, BOUNDARY 
TREATMENT AND ALL ENABLING AND ANCILLARY WORKS. 
 

2.2  The current application is for the reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping), for the construction of B1(a) offices (Plot 
ob01) decked and surface level car park (Plot cp01) cycle parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 

  
3.0  Proposal 

 
3.1  The proposal consists of the construction of ‘V’ shaped building, five 

storeys in height on an extended, basement car park. The development 
provides up to 15,146m² (GEA) of office accommodation, which will be 
used as flexible office space by a number of different occupiers.  The ‘V’ 
is the result of aligning the office floor plates with the Bath Road and the 
Leigh Road. The wings are symmetrical rectangular blocks, regularised to 
produce efficient office floor space across all five floors.  The hinge of the 

Page 26



 

‘V’ creates a strong presence at the junction of the Bath Road and Leigh 
Road. The main access to the building is however from the north and not 
from Bath Road.  The main entrance leads into a full height glazed atrium 
that creates functional and visual link between the two office blocks 
across all floors. The atrium houses the reception and access to ancillary 
accommodation.  The vehicular and pedestrian access to the building and 
the car park will be from both Leigh Road and the Bath Road service 
road.   
 

3.2  The elevational treatment that creates the very distinctive appearance of 
the building is a result of the architects setting themselves the following 
design objectives: 
 
- Provide excellent views out from the floors to enhance visual amenity 
- Provide maximum level of natural light to reduce artificial lighting 
- Intelligent and cost effective control of unwanted solar gain 
 

3.3  The various option
[...]
son the LRCC1 and LRCC2 
applications have been approved. 
 

17.2  The principle of the current proposal already been established through the 
granting of the previous planning permission for LRCC2, which contained 
detailed drawings of the proposed building.  It is considered that the 
applicant has gone some way in addressing the majority of the officer’s 
concerns, as discussed in this report.  As a result it is considered that the 
application should be supported, because of the economic and 
regeneration benefits that it can provide by initiating the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the Trading Estate.   

  
  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
18.0  RECOMMENDATION 

 
18.1  Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for resolution of the 

outstanding matters relating to changes to the highway, finalising 
condition relating to drawings and final determination. 
 

Page 49



 

  
19.0  PART D: LIST OF CONDITION(S) 

 
To be reported on the amendments sheets. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 50



  Applic. No: P/04195/004 

Registration Date: 18-Feb-2013 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Ann Mead Applic type: 

13 week date: 
 

    
Applicant: Mr. Barbar Sheikh 
  
Agent: Mr. Abdul Wajid, AwArchitecture 12, Waverly Road, Slough, Berkshire, 

SL1 4XN 
  
Location: 158, Burnham Lane, Slough, SL1 6LE 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 (RETAIL) TO A5 (HOT FOOD 

TAKEAWAY). 
 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions. 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 51



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Approve, subject to conditions.   
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Brooker on the following grounds: 

• There are already 2 takeaways in the vicinity (fish and chips shop 
and Indian). 

• Tesco’s is another food shop that sells food that can be taken 
away. 

• There will be severe parking problems as parking is already 
restricted. 

• There will be an increase in the rubbish in the area and may 
encourage ra
[...]
oad, Slough, SL3 8LA 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FROM LICENSED MEMBERS SOCIAL CLUB (SUI 

GENERIS) TO ISLAMIC COMMUNITY AND TEACHING CENTRE AND 
PLACE OF WORSHIP (CLASS DI) AND RETENTION OF SECOND 
FLOOR FLAT (CLASS C3) 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 65



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having considered the relevant Policies below and the additional information 

provided by the applicant, officers are of the view that the development can be 
considered to be acceptable subject to adequate controls being retained over 
parking and traffic. 
 

1.2 Delegate the application to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for 
completion of a Section Planning Obligation Agreement, finalising conditions and 
final determination. 
 

1.3 This application is of a type which is normally determined under Officer powers of 
delegation, however, the application has been called in by Ward Councillor 
Plimmer for determination by Planning Committee, on the following grounds: 
 

• The planning application submitted on 25th September 2012 by Dawat-e-
Islami charitable organisation is to convert the former Langley Village 
Club into an Islamic Community & Teaching Centre through change of 
use to class D1, however the planning application on the SBC website 
claims this is a change of use from licensed members club to Islamic 
community centre and place of worship. The floor plans include the 
conversion of the 1st floor into a dedicated prayer hall as a mosque rather 
than as a teaching and community centre. 

 

• The objections from local residents in Cheviot Road, Mendip Close, 
Quantock Close and Grampian Way are that there are only 35 parking 
spaces available in the Langley Village Club site therefore where will the 
additional car parking be available during weekday evenings and 
weekends when local residents are at home with their cars parked out in 
the surrounding streets? 

 

• Residents fe
[...]
 the 
proposal was changed to: Change of Use from Licensed Members Social Club 
(Sui Generis) to Islamic Community and Teaching Centre and Place of Worship 
(Class D1). That application has since been withdrawn. 
 

2.3 The current application is a resubmission following the previous withdrawal. 
Notwithstanding the previous issue raised in terms of the description of the 
proposal as included on the planning application form, this remains as it was 
previously ie. “Change of Use from Licensed Members Social Club to Islamic 
Community and Teaching Centre”. No changes have been made to the proposed 
floor plans, which include:  on the ground floor, the accommodation will comprise 
2 no. classrooms, reception, committee room, entrance hall with reception toilets 
and store. At first floor the accommodation will comprise prayers hall, toilets, 
kitchen and stairs. There is no change to the second floor two bedroom flat, 
which is accessed via the clubhouse and is to be retained for a caretaker or 
project manager. As there has been no change to the floor plans this planning 
application has been registered as a Change of Use from Licensed Members 
Social Club (Sui Generis) to Islamic Community and Teaching Centre and 
Place of Worship (Class D1)and Retention of Second Floor Residential 
Flat”.The applicant has not challenged the Council’s revised description. 
 

2.4 Also as with the previous application, the total gross internal floorspace is shown 
as 305 sq m. However, it has been established that this is the footprint and not 
the total internal floorspace, which excluding the second floor flat equates to 610 
sq m. The dimensions of the building have been verified by reference to the 
original planning permission. 
  

2.5 There is an existing on site car parking for 35 no. cars.  
 

2.6 Additional information has been provided in support of the application, which 
builds upon the statement as submitted in support of the previous application and 
seeks to address
[...]
Ward: Upton 

Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
14th June 2013 

    
Applicant: Mr. M Beill, STS Storage Systems Ltd 
  
Agent: HAP Chartered Architects Ltd The Old Registry Office, 20, Amersham 

Hill, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 6NZ 
  
Location: 96 & 96a, Upton Road, SL1 2AW 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING INDUSTRIAL BUILDING AND 

REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE: 
6 NO. X 4 BEDROOM HOUSES COMPRISING 1 NO. X TWO STOREY 
HOUSE WITH GABLE ENDS AND 5 NO. X 2.5 STOREY HOUSES 
WITH HALF HIPS AND FRONT DORMERS CONTAINED WITHIN A 
TERRACE OF THREE HOUSES AND A PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED 
PROPERTIES; 
6 NO. TWO BEDROOM FLATS CONTAINED WITHIN A DOUBLE 
FRONTAGE THREE STOREY BUILDING WITH FRONT AND REAR 
GABLES AND SIDE DORMERS; ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING, 
BIN STORE AND AMENITY SPACE. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 85



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is 

considered to have an adverse affect on the sustainability and the 
environment for the reasons set out. 
 

1.2 That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and 
projects for consideration of any additional substantive objections, 
continue negotiations with the applicant and final determination, including 
completion of a S106 Agreement and finalising conditions if appropriate, 
within the 13 week target date of 14th June 2013. 
 

1.3 This is an application for the erection of 6 no. houses and 6 no. flats and 
therefore falls within the category of a major planning application. 
 

  
 PART A:  BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a full application for: demolition of existing industrial building and 

redevelopment of the site (including part of the rear gardens of the rear 
gardens to 96 & 96A Hornbeam Gardens) to provide: 
6 no. x four-bedroom houses comprising 1 no. x two-storey house with 
gable ends and 5 no. x 2.5 storey houses with half hips and front dormers 
contained within a terrace of three houses and a pair of semi detached 
properties; 
6 no. two-bedroom flats contained within a double frontage three storey 
building with front and rear gables and side dormers; associated access, 
parking, bin store and amenity space. 
 

2.2 The flats, comprising units 7 – 12 would be contained within a three 
storey building. The entrance is centrally positioned within the north facing 
elevation onto Yew Tree Road, serving 6 no. two bedroom flats (two per 
floor), each with a similar footplate and each containing a combined 
lounge/dining room/kitchen and separate bathroom. The block measures 
16.5m wide X 10.5m deep and 10.5m high to the ridge. There is no 
amenity space provided for the flats, but balconies are proposed to the 
front elevation serving the lounge dining area at first and second floors. 
Cycle parking is provided adjacent to the west elevation. 
 

2.3 Units 4 -6 comprise a terrace of three proposed dwelling houses, 2.5 
storeys in height with accommodation within the roof space. At ground 
floor each of the properties has a living/dining room, separate kitchen and 
WC. On the first floor are 4 bedrooms (3 bedrooms plus study) and 
bathroom. Within the roofspace there is a further bedroom, with en suite 
and linen cupboard. The bedroom takes its light and aspect from a north 
facing dormer window. Each dwelling measures 5m wide X 8.5m deep X 

Page 86



7.7m high to eves (9.25m to ridge). In addition to the front facing dormer 
serving each of the properties, there are a further 2 no. high level roof 
lights within the roof plane. There is a front canopy over the front entrance 
doors. Each of the houses has an equivalent 9 metre deep garden and 
there is a rear service path crossing plot 4 to serve plot 5. Rear gardens 
measure between 9.5 and 10m in depth. 
   

2.4 Units 1 & 2 comprise a pair of 2.5 storey high four bedroom houses with 
accommodation in th
[...]
R
a
s
ib
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
b
 

 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
* 
 

(f
ro
m
 7
p
m
) 

P
* 
 

(f
ro
m
 7
.0
7
p
m
) 

P
 

  
  
  
  
P
* 

 (
fr
o
m
 6
.3
5
p
m
) 

P
* 

(f
ro
m
 6
.5
4
p
m
) 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
* 

(f
ro
m
 6
.3
2
 p
m
) 

 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.4
0
p
m
) 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

  
P
* 

(f
ro
m
 6
.3
6
 p
m
) 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th April 2013
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 S/00696/000 - St. Anthonys Catholic Primary School, Farnham Road, Farnham Royal, Slough
	7 P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough
	8 P/04195/004 - 158, Burnham Lane, Slough
	9 P/02523/011 - 27, Cheviot Road, Slough
	10 P/09547/003 - 96 & 96a, Upton Road, Slough
	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th May, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib 
(Vice-Chair), Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Brooker, Munawar, Nazir, Plimmer, 
Shah, Small and Wright 

 
PART I 

 
82. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

83. Declarations of Interest  
 
Agenda Item 8:  P/04195/004 – 158, Burnham Lane, Slough 
 
Councillor Carter declared that he lived in the vicinity of the application site, 
had spoken to one of the objectors and referred him to Ward Members.  He 
stated that he would not vote on the application but would remain in the chair. 
 
Councillor O’Connor declared that she lived in the vicinity of the application 
site but she had an open mind and would debate and vote on the application. 
 
Agenda Item 9:  P/02523/011 – 27, Cheviot Road, Slough 
 
Councillors Plenty, Sharif and Rasib declared that they had been approached 
by local residents regarding the application.  They had referred them to the 
relevant Ward Members and Officers, listened to their views but not discussed 
the matter with them.  They each confirmed they had an open mind and would 
debate and vote on the application. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had facilitated a meeting between 
the applicant and planning officers but that he did not attend the meeting 
beyond the formal introductions.  He confirmed he had an open mind and 
would debate and vote on the application. 
 
Councillor Small declared that she lived in the vicinity of the application site 
and that she intended to address the Committee under Rule 30. 
 

84. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 08.05.13 

 

85. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th April 2013  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record subject to 
an amendment to the wording of the decision in respect of in minute no. 77 
(P/10549/006-Unit 731, Bath Road, Slough) as follows: 
 
Delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for S106 Agreements to 
undertake:  
 

A bilateral agreement with the current owner of the premises, restricting the 
nature of food items for sale to medical/dietary, lunchtime and baby items 
 

An appropriate agreement/ unilateral undertaking from Boots to retain the 
operation of their store in the Slough Town Centre for a period of no less than 5 
years:  
 

Clarification of size food retail area to be less than 5% of the available retail floor 
space: 
 

That the application be referred back to the Committee for decision if agreement 
not reached by 4th July, 2013. 
 

 
86. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  

 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

87. Amendment Sheet and Public Speaking  
 
An amendment sheet was tabled, detailing alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee 
adjourned to allow members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and the 
Applicant with regard to P/04195/004 - 158, Burnham Lane, Slough and 
P/02523/011 - 27, Cheviot Road, Slough. 
 

88. S/00696/000 - St. Anthonys Catholic Primary School, Farnham Road, 
Farnham Royal, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of two single storey buildings with flat 
roofs incorporating roof lanterns to provide 10 
new classrooms (one building to contain six 
classrooms including group teaching space, 
office and associated WC facilities, and one 
building to contain four classrooms, including an 
office space, WC and group teaching room), 
formation of Macadam footpath, and associated 
works. 

Delegated to the Head of  
Planning Policy and 
Projects, with conditions as 
set out in the report, and 
subject to consideration of 
tree and landscaping issues 
which should include an 
overall net gain of trees. 



 

Planning Committee - 08.05.13 

 

89. P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Reserved Matters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) pursuant to condition 3 of 
Planning Permission P/14515/3, dated 18 June 
2012, for the construction of B1(A) offices (plot 
OB01) decked and surface level car park (plot 
CP01), cycle parking, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 

Deferred. 

 
90. P/04195/004 - 158, Burnham Lane, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use from A1 (Retail) to A5 (Hot Food 
Takeaway). 

Approved, with conditions. 

 
91. P/02523/011 - 27, Cheviot Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use from Licensed Members Social 
Club (Sui Generis) to Islamic Community and 
Teaching Centre and Place of Worship (Class 
D1) and retention of second floor flat (Class C3). 

Delegated to the Head of  
Planning Policy and 
Projects, for completion of a 
Section 106 Planning 
Obligation Agreement and 
to finalise conditions. Head 
of Legal Services to consult 
existing Committee 
Members on the S106 
Agreement prior to final 
determination. 

 
92. P/09547/003 - 96 & 96a, Upton Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing industrial building and 
redevelopment of the site to provide: 6 no. x 
four-bedroom houses comprising 1 no. x two-
storey house with gable ends and 5 no. x 2.5 
storey houses with half hips and front dormers 
contained within a terrace of three houses and a 
pair of semi-detached properties; 
6 no. two-bedroom flats contained within a 
double frontage three storey building with front 
and rear gables and side dormers; associated 
access, parking, bin store and amenity space. 

Application withdrawn. 

 
93. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Details of recent Planning Appeal decisions were noted. 



 

Planning Committee - 08.05.13 

 

94. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members Attendance record was noted. 
 

95. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – The date of the next Planning Committee was confirmed as 

Tuesday, 8th June 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 10.34 pm) 
 


